

Case No. 21-1275

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

RONALD HUNTER,

Defendant - Appellee.

*On appeal from Order Granting Motion
to Reduce Sentence in the United States
District Court for the Eastern District
of Michigan Case No. 92-81058*

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE RONALD HUNTER**

Stephanie Franxman Kessler
Counsel of Record
Pinales Stachler Young
& Burrell Co., LPA
*Amicus Committee, Sixth Circuit
Vice Chair*
National Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers
455 Delta Ave., Suite 105
Cincinnati, OH 45226
513-252-2732

Michael L. Waldman
Courtney L. Millian
Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner & Sauber, LLP
2000 K Street, N.W., Fourth Fl.
Washington, DC 20006
202-775-4500

Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover

Elizabeth A. Blackwood
Counsel & Director of First Step Act Resource Center
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers
1660 L Street N.W., 12th Fl.,
Washington, DC 20036
202-465-7765

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. <i>Booker’s</i> Sea Change In Sentencing Law Can Be An Extraordinary And Compelling Reason For A Reduction In Sentence.	3
A. <i>Booker’s</i> Watershed Effect On Sentencing Law Is “Extraordinary And Compelling” In Individual Cases.....	4
B. This Conclusion Is Supported By The Compassionate Release Statute’s Structure And Legislative History And The Case Law In Other Circuits....	10
C. The Treatment Of The Covid-19 Pandemic Cases Also Reinforces This Conclusion	16
D. <i>United States v. Tomes</i> and <i>United States v. Wills</i> Do Not Dictate A Different Result.....	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	19
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	5, 8
<i>Hoge v. Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc.</i> , 384 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	5
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , No. 14-CV-60161, 2020 WL 5116781 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 31, 2020).....	16
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , No. 97-CR-817, 2021 WL 1066628 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2021).....	4, 8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Coffman</i> , No. 5:09-CR-181, 2020 WL 6384406 (E.D. Ky. Oct. 29, 2020)	16
<i>United States v. Collington</i> , 461 F.3d 805 (6th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>United States v. Duncan</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 669 (M.D. Tenn. 2020)	16
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , No. 2:13-CR-00037-11, 2020 WL 4432697 (E.D. Tenn. July 31, 2020).....	16

United States v. Greene,
 No. 71-CR-1913, 2021 WL 354446 (D.D.C. Feb. 2, 2021)..... 13

United States v. Jones,
 482 F. Supp. 3d 969 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....3, 18

United States v. Jones,
 980 F.3d 1098 (6th Cir. 2020).....3

United States v. Maumau,
 No. 20-4056, 2021 WL 1217855 (10th Cir. Apr. 1, 2021)..... 14, 19, 20

United States v. McCloud,
 No. 2:08-CR-00022, 2020 WL 3066618 (D.N.D. June 9, 2020) 13

United States v. McCoy,
 981 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2020) 14, 15, 20

United States v. McDonel,
 No. 07-20189, 2021 WL 120935 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 13, 2021)..... 12

United States v. McGee,
 No. 20-5047, 2021 WL 1168980 (10th Cir. Mar. 29, 2021) 19

United States v. McKinney,
 No. 20-3954 (6th Cir. filed Mar. 21, 2021) 20

United States v. McKinney,
 No. 3:15-CV-208, 2020 WL 5642113 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 22, 2020) 16

United States v. Mitchell,
 472 F. Supp. 3d 403 (E.D. Mich. 2020) 16

United States v. Parker,
 461 F. Supp. 3d 966 (C.D. Cal. 2020)3, 9

United States v. Redd,
 444 F. Supp. 3d 717 (E.D. Va. 2020) 4

United States v. Rice,
 No. 5:05-cv-00042, 2020 WL 5569616 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 17, 2020)..... 16

United States v. Rivas,
No. 91-CR-217, 2021 WL 254410 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 26, 2021) 4

United States v. Smallwood,
No. 5:08-CV-00038, 2020 WL 5486729 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 11, 2020) 16

United States v. Stuart,
5:92-cr-00114 (E.D.N.C. filed Dec. 8, 2020) 4

United States v. Tomes,
990 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2021) 19, 20

United States v. Tomko,
562 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2009) 8

United States v. Turner,
No. CR DKC 13-08-6, 2020 WL 5569532 (D. Md. Sept. 17, 2020) 16

United States v. Vargas,
No. 88-CR-325, 2020 WL 6886646 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2020)..... 4, 5, 17

United States v. Vigneau,
473 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.R.I. 2020) 4, 12

United States v. Williams,
No. 5:16CR386, 2020 WL 5228141 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 2, 2020)..... 16

United States v. Wills,
991 F.3d 720 (6th Cir. 2021) 19, 20

United States v. Wren,
No. 10-cr-20137, 2020 WL 5087978 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 28, 2020)..... 16

Statutes & Legislative History

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)..... 14, 15

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c).....*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)(i).....3, 11, 19

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2)..... 11

S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1984)7, 10, 11, 12

Sentencing Reform Act of 1984.....4, 10, 11, 12

Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, PL 103, September 13,
1994, 108 Stat. 1796 12

Other Authorities

Adam K. Miller, A New System of Federal Sentencing: The Impact on Third Circuit Sentencing Procedure in the Wake of the Supreme Court's Landmark Decision in *United States v. Booker*, 51 Vill. L. Rev. 1107 (2006) 6

Alan Ellis & Mark H. Allenbaugh, *The U.S. Sentencing Commission Continues to Make Fundamental Fixes to the Sentencing Guidelines*, 31-WTR Crim. Just. 50, 51 (2007) 12, 13

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)..... 3

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... 3

Brenda L. Tofte, *Booker at Seven: Looking Behind Sentencing Decisions: What Is Motivating Judges?*, 65 Ark. L. Rev. 529 (2012)..... 4

Edward Juel, *Renewed Opportunities for Sentencing Advocacy*, 58-JAN Fed. Law. 30 (2011) 4

Roger B. Handberg, *Booker: The First 10 Years in Florida*, 91-JAN Fla. B.J. 14, 14 (2017) 4

U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, *Federal Sentencing: The Basics* (2020), <https://www.ussc.gov/guidelines/primers/federal-sentencing-basics> 6, 7

U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, *2019 Annual Report and Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics* (2020), <https://www.ussc.gov/research/sourcebook/archive/sourcebook-2019> 6, 7

U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, *Report on the Continuing Impact of United States v. Booker on Federal Sentencing* (2020), https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/news/congressional-testimony-and-reports/booker-reports/2012-booker/Part_A.pdf#page=5 5
